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Judge L. Le Hobinson
rresiding Judge ]
County Court of Osage County

Chamols, ikissourl

Lear OSir:

e acknowledge receipt of your letter of
October 18th, in which you request the opinion of this
Department, Your letter 1s as follows:

"am writing you in regard to the
act covering the deposit of county
funds in banks, day I ask 1f your
office has rendered an opinion or
ruling as to the type of securities
that may be accepted to cover the
deposit of county funds,

" ould first mortgages on farm land
be acceptable as collateral for
deposits, Your ruling on this matter
would be appreciated by the County
Court of this county."

we shall answer your questions in the order
submitted:

(1) vhat type of securities may be
accepted to cover the deposit
of county funds?

(2) ‘oula first mortgages on farm
lanc be acceptable as collateral
for such deposits?
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The 59th General Assembly made certain changes
as to the character of security to be iiven by selected
depositories to secure public funds, t page 502, et seq.,
Laws of kissouri, 1937, it 1s provided in part as follows:

"Lotwithstanding any provisions of
law of this state or of any pollitical
axb-division thereof, the public funds
of every county % # & & & % & & &% % #
which shall now or hereafter be de-
posited in any banking institution
acting as a legal depository of such
funds under the provisions of the
statutes of Missourl requiring the
letting and deposit of same and the
furnishing of security therefor,
shall be secured by the said legal
depository making deposit, as herein-

after provided, of es of the

ggg% haracter as are required by

%%Q_L%g 1 and all ame nts
ereto for

security of funds
deposited by the state Treasurer under
the provisions of article 1 and 2 of
chapter 72 of the Hevlised statutes
1929, and all amendments thereto,
# % # % #" (underscoring ours.,)

4t the same sesslon of the Ceneral Aseembly, page
521 et seq., Laws of uissouri, 1937, Section 11469 was
amended, and the securities, the character of which is
proper and sufficlent, were designated as follows:

"s# % #(1) bonds or other obligations
of the United states, or (2) bonds

or other obligations of the state of
iilssourl, or (3) bonds of any city
in this state having a population of
not lcss than two thousand, or (4)

the bonds of any county in this state,
or (5) the approved registered bonds of
any school district situated in any
city, town or village in this state,
or (6) the approved reglstered bonds
of any special road district in this



atate, or (7) the state bonds of any
state, or (8) the bonds of any Federal
Land Bank, or (9) the bonds of any
Federal Intermediate Credit Dank, or
(10) the bonds of the Federal .arm
lortgage Corporations, or (11) the

bonds of the Home Owners Loan Corpora-
tion, or (12) the bonds or other obliga-
tions of the lieconstruction Finance
Corporation, or (13) the bonds of the
federal Home Loan Banks, or (14)
securities issued under the provisions
of the Tennessee Valley .uthority uct
and guaranteed by the government of

the United States, or (15) securities
issued under the provislons of the
Federal Housing Act and guaranteed by
the government of the United otates,

or (16) any bonds or other obligations
guaranteed as to payment of prinecipal
and interest by the government of the
United States to an amount at least
egual in value to one hundred per centum
of the amount of the deposits with said
banks or bankling instltutions, less
$6000,00 where the depository is insured
by the lederal begosit Insurance Corpora-
tion; # & % # # &

It 1s, therefore, our opinion that only the
securlties as set forth in section 11469, as amended, laws
of .issouri 1937, at page 521, may be accepted by the County
gourtits security for the safekeeping and payment of said

epos Se

answering the second question propounded in your
letter:

oince first mortgages on farm land are not set
forth in the above as requisite securlity for the safekeeping
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and payment of said deposits, they cannot be accepted
as collateral by the county court to secure the county
funds,

Very truly yours,

COVELL R, HEWITY
Asslstant sattorney-General

AFPPROVED3:

Jo e TAYLOR
(Acting) Attorney-{eneral
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